
  



 



Agriculture contracted by 1.11 percent in the fourth quarter of 2016. 

The devastating effects of Typhoons “Karen” and “Lawin” pulled down 

production in the crops and fisheries subsectors. Meanwhile, the 

livestock and poultry subsectors posted output increments. At current 

prices, gross value of agricultural production amounted to P456.4 billion 

or 1.35 percent higher than the previous year’s record. The annual 

performance of agriculture was marked by a 1.41 percent decline in 

output in 2016. 

The crops subsector posted a 2.62 percent contraction in output in 

the fourth quarter of 2016. It contributed 50.98 percent to the total 

agricultural production. Palay and corn production contracted by       

3.62 percent and 0.15 percent, respectively. Production gains were 

noted among banana, pineapple, abaca, peanut, cassava, sweet potato, 

tomato, eggplant and calamansi. Output losses were recorded by 

coconut, sugarcane, coffee, mango, tobacco, mongo, onion, cabbage 

and rubber. The subsector grossed P268.8 billion at current prices, up 

by 2.61 percent from last year’s record. For the whole year of 2016, crop 

production decreased by 3.32 percent. 

Production in the livestock subsector expanded by 3.41 percent in 

the fourth quarter of 2016. It accounted for 17.85 percent of the total 

agricultural output. Except for goat, all components of the subsector 

registered output increments. Gross value of production amounted to 

P74.5 billion, representing a 3.49 percent growth over last year’s record. 

The subsector grew by 4.59 percent in 2016. 

The poultry subsector produced 1.00 percent more output in the 

fourth quarter of 2016. It shared 15.03 percent in the total agricultural 

output. Production of chicken and duck eggs increased by 1.68 percent 

and 7.40 percent, respectively. At current prices, the subsector grossed 

P51.2 billion or 4.27 percent less than previous year’s record. For the 

period January to December 2016, the subsector grew by 1.39 percent. 

 

Production in the fisheries subsector declined by 2.95 percent in 

the fourth quarter of 2016. It contributed 16.14 percent to the total 

agricultural output. Among the subsector’s components, only milkfish 

recorded an output increase at 5.37 percent during the period. At current 

prices, the gross value of fisheries production amounted to P61.8 billion, 

down by 1.59 percent from last year’s earnings. For 2016, the subsector 

recorded a 4.18 percent drop in production. 

 

 

On the average, farmgate prices increased by 2.49 percent in the 

fourth quarter of 2016. Price increments were registered in the crops 

subsector at 5.37 percent, livestock subsector at 0.08 percent and 

fisheries subsector at 1.40 percent. On the other hand, the poultry 

subsector posted an average price reduction of 5.22 percent. On an 

annual basis, prices received by farmers went up by an average of   

3.36 percent. 

PERFORMANCE OF PHILIPPINE AGRICULTURE 
OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2016 

 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 
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A. VALUE OF PRODUCTION 

In the fourth quarter of 2016, the gross value of agricultural production 

amounted to P456.4 billion at current prices. This was 1.35 percent higher 

than the previous year’s record. 

The crops subsector grossed P268.8 billion at current prices or 2.61 percent 

more this year. Gross receipts from palay and corn production contracted by 

3.85 percent and 8.08 percent, respectively. This was attributed to the 

decreases in both production and prices during the period. 

Gains in the gross values of production due to price hikes were recorded for 

coconut at 20.06 percent, coffee at 14.83 percent and mango at               

11.88 percent. Similarly, higher prices caused the significant growth in the 

gross value of rubber output at 35.85 percent. Improvements in the volume of 

production coupled with higher prices contributed to the increases in gross 

values of production of cassava by 18.87 percent and banana by             

10.08 percent. The same reason was behind the expansion in the gross 

values of outputs of calamansi by 29.06 percent, pineapple by 18.33 percent, 

sweet potato by 16.89 percent, abaca by 16.81 percent, and eggplant by           

16.57 percent.  

Lower prices pulled down the gross receipts from tomato by 19.30 percent 

and peanut by 0.12 percent during the period. Reduction in volume of 

production and price cuts resulted in the drop in the gross earnings from 

cabbage by 20.80 percent, sugarcane by 15.90 percent, onion by             

13.91 percent and mongo by 4.77 percent. Tobacco grossed lower by        

5.57 percent because of production decline during the year. 

Collectively, the gross value of “other crops” expanded by 14.53 percent in the 

fourth quarter of 2016. 

The gross value of output in the livestock subsector amounted to          

P74.5 billion at current prices. All livestock components contributed to the   

3.49 percent increase in the gross earnings of the subsector. The combined 

increases in production and prices pushed up gross output values of dairy by 

15.88 percent, cattle by 7.88 percent and carabao by 6.28 percent. Higher 

volume of production led to the 2.74 percent gain in the gross earnings of hog. 

Price appreciation brought up the gross receipts from goat by 3.82 percent. 

In the poultry subsector, gross value of production amounted to P51.2 billion 

at current prices, or 4.27 percent lower than the previous year’s record. 

Chicken recorded a 7.73 percent decline in gross output value because of 



3 

 

price cut. The declining volume of production pulled down the gross receipts 

from duck by 12.73 percent. On the other hand, gross earnings from duck 

eggs increased by 9.45 percent because of higher production and prices. The 

uptrend in the gross receipts of chicken eggs at 7.55 percent was triggered by 

price increments. 

The fisheries subsector grossed P61.8 billion at current prices and posted a      

1.59 percent contraction during the period. Lower production levels and 

reduced prices led to the drop in the gross receipts for seaweed by          

18.36 percent, skipjack by 14.20 percent, roundscad by 11.02 percent and 

tilapia by 9.46 percent. Production shortfalls triggered the continuous 

contraction in the gross earnings for yellowfin tuna by 21.78 percent. 

Meanwhile, tiger prawn made a turnaround with 11.23 percent expansion in 

the gross receipts due to higher price. Milkfish recorded a gain of 2.29 percent 

in the gross earnings because of increased production.  

The aggregate gross value of production of “other” fish species recovered 

from previous year’s negative growth and posted a 2.62 percent increment 

this quarter. 

 

B.  VOLUME OF PRODUCTION  

Agriculture was adversely affected by Typhoons “Karen” and “Lawin” which 

resulted in the 1.11 percent contraction in the sector’s output in the last 

quarter of 2016. For the whole year of 2016, agricultural output was down by 

1.41 percent. 

The crops subsector which shared 50.98 percent in the total agricultural 

production contracted by 2.62 percent in the fourth quarter of 2016. Palay 

production at 7.01 million metric tons was 3.62 percent lower than last year’s 

record.  This was traced to the reduction in area harvested due to Typhoons 

“Karen” and “Lawin” in Cagayan Valley and Bicol Region. There were also 

reports of unrealized plantings in the provinces of Isabela, Misamis Oriental 

and Misamis Occidental as a result of inadequate irrigation water.  Typhoons 

“Karen” and “Lawin” negatively affected palay yield in the Luzon regions. In 

Central Visayas and Eastern Visayas, area harvested to palay was lower due 

to excessive rainfall during the planting period. There were also reports of 

lower fertilization usage in Central Visayas. In Zamboanga Peninsula, palay 

production decreased because of rat infestation and occurrence of “tungro” 

and red blight. 
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In the fourth quarter of 2016, corn production at 1.73 million metric tons 

dropped by 0.15 percent. The adverse effects of Typhoons “Karen” and 

“Lawin” resulted in the contraction in area harvested for corn in CAR, Cagayan 

Valley and Bicol Region. There were areas in Cagayan Valley that were left in-

fallow during the period. Excessive rains during the plant’s vegetative stage 

adversely affected corn yield in Negros Island Region (NIR). In 

SOCCSKSARGEN, some areas were affected by rats and stalk rot.   

Coconut output was down by 5.22 percent. Coconut trees were still reeling 

from the effects of dry spell in the previous quarters of the year which resulted 

in smaller nuts harvested in the provinces of Zamboanga del Norte, Davao 

Oriental and Davao del Sur.  In SOCCSKSARGEN, the dry spell caused lower 

volume of nuts harvested as rat infestation was also noted during the fruits’ 

development stage. Sugarcane production contracted by 15.04 percent. The 

dry spell in the previous quarters led to lower volume of canes harvested and 

delayed milling activities in Northern Mindanao. In NIR, harvests were 

adversely affected by heavy rains in the last quarter of 2016. 

Banana production grew by 1.57 percent. There were increases in the number 

of bearing hills harvested because of higher demand, particularly, for the 

Cavendish type of banana from the corporate farms in Davao Region, 

SOCCSKSARGEN, and Northern Mindanao. Pineapple was another gainer as 

output increased by 1.37 percent in the fourth quarter of 2016.  There was 

expansion in area harvested from corporate farms in Northern Mindanao. In 

addition, bigger fruits were harvested in SOCCSKSARGEN due to recovery 

from the dry spell in the previous quarters of the year.  Bigger fruits were also 

harvested in CALABARZON because of adequate rainfall during the fruit 

development. 

Abaca production was higher by 1.69 percent than its previous year’s record.  

There were reports that increased stripping activities were encouraged by the 

better prices of fiber that prevailed in Bicol Region and Caraga. In Eastern 

Visayas, the production increase was traced to the crop’s recovery from 

bunchy top disease. This was part of the Fiber Industry Development 

Authority’s (FIDA) Rehabilitation Program in the region.  Peanut production 

inched up to 0.79 percent.  Sufficiency of soil moisture contributed to the 

development of more peanut pods in Central Visayas and Zamboanga 

Peninsula. There were also reports of crop shifting from corn to peanut in 

Negros Oriental. 

Cassava came up with a 2.28 percent expansion in output. There were 

increases in area harvested in Northern Mindanao and Zamboanga Peninsula 
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due to higher demand for feeds and other industrial uses of cassava. In 

Caraga, bigger sizes of tubers were harvested during the quarter.  Production 

of sweet potato increased by 4.65 percent.  Bigger sizes of tubers were 

harvested due to sufficient soil moisture during the crop’s tuber formation in 

Central Visayas and Caraga.  Tomato production improved by 4.15 percent as 

a result of increase in area planted which was encouraged by the high 

demand coupled by the provision of fertilizer support by the Local Government 

Unit (LGU) in Northern Mindanao. There was also a seed distribution program 

in Misamis Oriental by the LGU. In Central Luzon, the increase in yield in 

tomato farms was explained by the intensified planting density and sufficiency 

of water during the period.     

Eggplant production grew by 2.00 percent. The seed distribution program of 

the Department of Agriculture (DA) through the LGU greatly contributed to 

higher production in Caraga. Eggplant producers in Central Visayas reported 

more fruits harvested due to sufficient soil moisture during the period.  

Calamansi production went up by 1.81 percent.  There were more fruits 

harvested per tree in Zamboanga Peninsula and Caraga.  Meanwhile, proper 

maintenance like higher usage of fertilizers and pruning supported by 

moderate rains during the plant’s flowering stage resulted in the improved 

production of calamansi in CALABARZON.   

Coffee production dropped by 3.25 percent.  The coffee trees in Kalinga were 

toppled down by Typhoon “Lawin”.  There were also reports of cutting down of 

old and unproductive trees in the provinces of Zamboanga del Norte and 

Compostela Valley.  Mango production decreased by 7.70 percent. There was 

a reduction in the number of trees induced in Zamboanga Peninsula and 

Central Visayas as many mango contractors and inducers anticipated the 

rainy weather conditions during the period. Mongo output slid by 0.32 percent.  

Production in Sulu dropped as lesser areas were planted to mongo because 

of unstable peace and order situation. The unfavorable weather conditions 

that prevailed in Basilan reduced mongo production during the last quarter of 

2016.  Production of onion contracted by 4.90 percent. This was the result of 

delayed planting and harvesting of the so-called native onion in Ilocos Region.  

Limited planting materials resulted in lower production in Ilocos Sur. There 

were also reports that some areas planted to onion in Ilocos Region were 

submerged in water due to Typhoon “Lawin”.  

Typhoon “Lawin” adversely affected cabbage areas in CAR, thus, the drop of           

3.36 percent in production. Tobacco farms produced 15.79 percent less output 

during the quarter. Lesser areas were devoted to production of native tobacco 



6 

 

in Misamis Oriental.  Rubber recorded a 1.20 percent drop in production and 

this was attributed to the low buying price which discouraged tapping activities 

in Zamboanga del Sur.  

Collectively, production of “other” crops grew by 1.35 percent. In Davao City, 

cacao production was higher as more fruits were harvested attributed to 

bigger crowns.  For vegetables, higher production were recorded for okra with 

increases in area harvested and yield due to seed distribution program of the 

LGU in Northern Mindanao and Bicol Region. 

The livestock subsector produced 3.41 percent more output during the fourth 

quarter of 2016.  It contributed 17.85 percent to total agricultural production.  

Carabao production increased by 1.77 percent. Significant increases were 

noted in the disposal of fatteners which was triggered by the high demand for 

carabeef in Cagayan Valley, CALABARZON, MIMAROPA, Bicol Region, 

Western Visayas, Central Visayas, Eastern Visayas, Negros Island Region 

(NIR), Zamboanga Peninsula and Northern Mindanao.  Increases in the 

number of animals sold for slaughter were reported in MIMAROPA, Eastern 

Visayas and Northern Mindanao. Cattle production expanded by 1.83 percent. 

More animals were disposed for slaughter due to increased demand from 

households and Hotel and Restaurant Industries (HRIs) during the period. 

Higher price also encouraged more disposal of stocks in Western Visayas, 

NIR, Eastern Visayas and Northern Mindanao. In addition, there were 

increases in the number of animals sold live for slaughter.   

Hog production went up by 3.84 percent. The high demand contributed to the 

increase in the number of hogs sold live for slaughtering in most regions.  

Expansion of commercial farms was reported in Ilocos Region and Davao 

Region.   

Goat production was lower by 1.17 percent than last year’s level. The dry spell 

in the previous quarters resulted in the stunted growth of animals, thus, the 

lower volume of stocks of marketable sizes available for disposal in Central 

Luzon and SOCCKSARGEN. Less slaughtering of animals was noted as 

stocks were reserved for breeding purposes in Ilocos Region.  

Dairy production went up by 6.68 percent.  Notable increases of dairy animals 

on the milkline coupled with higher prices for milk from both caracows and 

cows during the period were reported. 

The poultry subsector with its 15.03 percent contribution to total agricultural 

production grew by 1.00 percent in the fourth quarter of 2016. Chicken 

production went up by 1.68 percent. This was the result of the “twice” 
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harvesting practice of chicken farms as encouraged by high demand.  

Production increases in the newly opened broiler farms from San Miguel 

Corporation (SMC) and Bounty Fresh were noted in Western Visayas. In 

Eastern Visayas, there were reports of increased number of contract growers 

as well as the opening of new dressing plant in the region. 

Duck meat production declined by 15.15 percent. This was the result of 

closures of some commercial farms in Ilocos Region and Caraga.  There were 

also cases of less and selective culling and disposal of stocks for eggs and 

breeding purposes in other regions. 

Chicken egg production slid by 0.89 percent. This was traced to the decreases 

in laying flock inventory due to tight supply of ready- to- lay pullets and lower 

egg-laying efficiency ratio.    

Duck egg production expanded by 7.40 percent as a result of higher inventory 

of laying flock in addition to the opening of new farms in Camiguin and Davao 

del Norte.  Expansion of farms in SOCCSKSARGEN was likewise reported. 

The fisheries subsector recorded a 2.95 percent contraction in output. It 

accounted for a 16.14 percent share in the total agricultural production.  

Milkfish production expanded by 5.37 percent. The availability of fingerlings, 

increased feeding rate and proper feeding management resulted in higher 

stocking density in Ilocos Sur. The rehabilitation of dikes among fishponds and 

the higher survival rate of fingerlings were cited in the province of Quezon.  

The availability of stocking materials in Iloilo also contributed to the production 

uptrend in milkfish.    

Tilapia production dropped by 3.49 percent. The devastating effects of 

Typhoon “Lawin” in Isabela and Cagayan caused reduction in area harvested 

and smaller sizes of harvests.  Some tilapia ponds in Bukidnon had no 

harvests during the period due to delay in stocking. Typhoon “Lawin” also 

brought down production of tiger prawn by 0.63 percent.  Smaller sizes of 

harvests and high mortality rate due to turbid water was observed in 

Pangasinan.  Low survival rate brought about by sudden change of climate 

during the post larvae stage was reported in Aklan. Roundscad production 

was down by 2.24 percent.  Lesser fishing days were reported in Quezon due 

to drydocking activities during the period.  Fishing days in Sulu and Iloilo were 

limited because of unfavorable weather conditions. In Antique, there was 

reduced appearance of fish in the “payaos”.  

Skipjack production was down by 10.72 percent. Lower volume of unloadings 

of frozen skipjack was cited in South Cotabao. In the National Capital Region 
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(NCR), the high operational costs limited the fishing trips during the period.  

The notable 30.29 percent decline in yellowfin tuna production could be traced 

to lesser appearance of this species in the fishing ground and conservation 

measure imposed by Western and Central Pacific Fisheries Commission 

(WCPFC) in the high seas.  The prevailing bad weather conditions resulted in 

limited fishing days during the last quarter of 2016.  

Seaweed production went down by 9.74 percent.  There was no production of 

cottonii variety in Quezon due to its susceptibility to ice-ice disease. In 

Palawan, the decrease in yield was brought about by lesser farm operations 

and shifting of some farmers to other forms of livelihood.  There were also 

reports of reduction in available stocking materials because of incidence of 

ice-ice and epiphytes in Antique.   

Production of “other” species went down by 1.66 percent. A production 

downtrend was noted for Indian sardines as the fishing ban in Zamboanga 

Peninsula was being strictly followed from November 2016 to February 2017 

by big fishing operators.  The scarce appearance of Indian mackerel coupled 

with drydocking activities of big commercial operators resulted in limited 

fishing days during the period. 

 

C. FARMGATE PRICES 

During the fourth quarter of 2016, prices received by farmers went up by an 

average of 2.49 percent. 

The crops subsector bounced back from last year’s price cut and registered 

an average increment of 5.37 percent this year.  Price of palay continued its 

downtrend with a 0.24 percent reduction this year. This was attributed to low 

quality of grains harvested due to the devastating effects of Typhoons “Karen” 

and “Lawin”.  Similarly, corn recorded another drop in price by 7.94 percent 

due to poor quality and lesser demand for the product.  

Coconut recovered from last year’s lower price and posted a 26.67 percent 

gain in price this period as a result of lower production. For the same reason, 

there were increases in the prices of coffee at 18.69 percent and tobacco at 

12.14 percent. Sustained demand and higher buying price from traders 

pushed up the price of abaca by 14.86 percent.  Price of rubber went up by 

37.50 percent due to the reduction in the volume of production and increasing 

world market prices. There was an 8.38 percent increment in the price of 

banana because of sustained high demand for processing and for food 

consumption. The good quality of fruits harvested coupled with higher demand 
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for processing led to the 16.73 percent expansion in the price of pineapple.  

Price of mango increased by 21.21 percent and this was attributed to the 

declining volume of production.  Sustained demand for calamansi pushed up 

its price by 26.77 percent. Price hike for cassava by 16.22 percent was a 

result of sustained demand for food as well as for industrial processing use. 

Sweet potato price went up by 11.70 percent due to sustained demand for 

food and processing.  A notable 58.78 percent price gain was reported for 

garlic because of sustained demand. Similar condition was noted for eggplant 

which recorded a 14.29 percent price increment.   

Sugarcane price declined by 1.01 percent. Reductions in prices were 

observed for peanut at 0.90 percent and mongo at 4.47 percent due to lower 

demand. The 22.51 percent drop in the price of tomato was attributed to 

increase in the volume of production. Price of onion contracted by              

9.48 percent as smaller bulb of onions were produced during the period.  

Inferior quality of head produced led to the 18.05 percent cut in the price of 

cabbage.   

In the livestock subsector, prices inched up by an average of 0.08 percent.  

Prices of carabao and cattle grew by 4.43 percent and 5.94 percent, 

respectively because of sustained demand for meat. For the same reason, the 

price of goat increased by   5.05 percent.  Dairy price went up by 8.63 percent 

and this was brought about by high buying price for the processors. The 

higher production during the quarter led the price of hog to drop by             

1.06 percent. 

Prices in the poultry subsector declined by an average of 5.22 percent. Price 

of chicken contracted by 9.26 percent as a result of expansion in production.  

Meanwhile, lower production pushed up the price of duck meat by              

2.85 percent and chicken eggs by 8.51 percent.  A price gain of 1.90 percent 

was recorded for duck eggs due to higher demand for “balut” and salted eggs.  

In the fisheries subsector, prices grew by an average of 1.40 percent.  Price 

of tiger prawn went up by 11.94 percent because of production shortfall and 

sustained demand from restaurants. Lower production caused the            

12.21 percent price hike in yellowfin tuna. More production pulled down the 

price of milkfish by 2.92 percent.  Poor quality of harvested tilapia caused the 

6.19 percent cut in price. Roundscad was priced 8.98 percent lower this 

quarter due to smaller sizes of catch. Likewise, the smaller sizes of catch led 

to the 3.90 percent reduction in the price of skipjack.  Seaweed price went 

down by 9.55 percent and this could be explained by the low buying price of 

traders. 
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Table  1. Value of Production in Agriculture at Constant Prices, Philippines, 2014-2016

(in million pesos)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

CROPS 117,649.22 114,371.19 111,377.17 405,581.16 397,532.72 384,340.42

Palay 59,579.66 57,324.95 55,251.33 158,381.38 151,551.25 147,187.45

Corn 12,011.34 11,286.05 11,269.36 51,052.91 49,398.19 47,427.58

Coconut 5,856.35 5,840.18 5,535.40 30,127.42 30,207.12 28,306.61

Sugarcane 6,661.03 6,145.54 5,221.27 19,523.31 17,882.62 17,449.02

Banana 9,884.87 10,071.02 10,229.40 37,582.96 38,425.02 37,660.62

Pineapple 3,875.04 3,939.72 3,993.52 16,973.00 17,484.95 17,686.42

Coffee 1,004.52 1,021.11 987.94 2,722.24 2,610.03 2,483.39

Mango 680.67 656.31 605.79 15,939.75 16,258.53 14,661.04

Tobacco 61.20 158.57 133.54 2,751.00 2,516.75 2,528.40

Abaca 261.43 269.14 273.70 1,262.33 1,305.36 1,328.55

Peanut 92.18 92.91 93.64 517.42 517.25 494.57

Mongo 110.47 113.37 113.01 727.97 761.72 771.23

Cassava 2,553.66 2,701.61 2,763.27 9,068.73 9,677.98 9,835.89

Sweet Potato 633.47 623.07 652.04 2,417.30 2,492.45 2,462.04

Tomato 212.80 207.69 216.31 1,607.13 1,608.63 1,578.37

Garlic 0.05 0.00 0.00 651.41 754.93 541.20

Onion 276.35 266.56 253.50 2,822.73 2,511.57 1,699.24

Cabbage 629.46 606.10 585.76 1,151.91 1,131.84 1,107.81

Eggplant 346.56 337.47 344.22 2,724.89 2,813.07 2,846.41

Calamansi 246.99 257.24 261.89 1,600.97 1,620.19 1,178.47

Rubber 1,385.48 1,103.64 1,090.41 3,855.54 3,388.17 3,085.98

Others 11,285.62 11,348.94 11,501.85 42,118.88 42,615.10 42,020.15

LIVESTOCK 36,353.57 37,704.20 38,988.17 127,538.54 132,426.81 138,504.23

Carabao 1,709.63 1,720.43 1,750.84 5,360.76 5,324.03 5,422.61

Cattle 3,825.20 3,900.44 3,971.67 12,420.54 12,685.28 12,853.06

Hog 29,723.85 30,975.25 32,165.10 105,903.67 110,490.40 116,292.32

Goat 1,026.66 1,038.34 1,026.17 3,583.26 3,647.76 3,646.35

Dairy 68.23 69.73 74.39 270.30 279.34 289.89

POULTRY 31,205.12 32,507.26 32,833.13 115,163.88 121,776.74 123,473.27

Chicken 24,507.00 25,384.92 25,812.55 88,709.85 93,736.12 94,508.78

Duck 613.91 555.28 471.15 1,867.40 1,831.26 1,737.95

Chicken Eggs 5,612.15 6,077.07 6,023.16 22,773.46 24,356.89 25,297.64

Duck Eggs 472.07 489.99 526.27 1,813.16 1,852.47 1,928.91

FISHERIES 37,805.67 36,330.20 35,258.43 139,324.50 137,384.94 131,642.08

Milkfish 6,978.36 6,561.19 6,913.25 22,582.67 22,064.13 22,621.44

Tilapia 2,660.85 2,779.71 2,682.73 13,230.90 13,159.55 12,696.40

Tiger Prawn 4,710.19 4,698.38 4,668.85 13,957.44 14,431.41 14,320.92

Roundscad 2,085.94 1,807.49 1,767.07 11,367.37 9,818.86 9,290.62

Skipjack 2,465.55 2,487.06 2,220.53 9,150.94 9,138.81 8,292.43

Yellowfin Tuna 2,289.80 1,930.28 1,345.53 6,833.69 7,003.17 5,160.43

Seaweed 1,674.61 1,715.72 1,548.56 5,175.60 5,231.61 4,691.10

Others 14,940.38 14,350.37 14,111.92 57,025.88 56,537.40 54,568.74

TOTAL 223,013.58 220,912.84 218,456.90 787,608.07 789,121.22 777,960.01
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Table  2. Growth Rate of Value of Production in Agriculture at Constant Prices, 

 Philippines, 2014-2016

(in percent)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014-2015 2015-2016 2014-2015 2015-2016

CROPS -2.79 -2.62 -1.98 -3.32

Palay -3.78 -3.62 -4.31 -2.88

Corn -6.04 -0.15 -3.24 -3.99

Coconut -0.28 -5.22 0.26 -6.29

Sugarcane -7.74 -15.04 -8.40 -2.42

Banana 1.88 1.57 2.24 -1.99

Pineapple 1.67 1.37 3.02 1.15

Coffee 1.65 -3.25 -4.12 -4.85

Mango -3.58 -7.70 2.00 -9.83

Tobacco 159.09 -15.79 -8.52 0.46

Abaca 2.95 1.69 3.41 1.78

Peanut 0.79 0.79 -0.03 -4.39

Mongo 2.62 -0.32 4.64 1.25

Cassava 5.79 2.28 6.72 1.63

Sweet Potato -1.64 4.65 3.11 -1.22

Tomato -2.40 4.15 0.09 -1.88

Garlic - - 15.89 -28.31

Onion -3.54 -4.90 -11.02 -32.34

Cabbage -3.71 -3.36 -1.74 -2.12

Eggplant -2.62 2.00 3.24 1.19

Calamansi 4.15 1.81 1.20 -27.26

Rubber -20.34 -1.20 -12.12 -8.92

Others 0.56 1.35 1.18 -1.40

LIVESTOCK 3.72 3.41 3.83 4.59

Carabao 0.63 1.77 -0.69 1.85

Cattle 1.97 1.83 2.13 1.32

Hog 4.21 3.84 4.33 5.25

Goat 1.14 -1.17 1.80 -0.04

Dairy 2.21 6.68 3.35 3.78

POULTRY 4.17 1.00 5.74 1.39

Chicken 3.58 1.68 5.67 0.82

Duck -9.55 -15.15 -1.94 -5.10

Chicken Eggs 8.28 -0.89 6.95 3.86

Duck Eggs 3.80 7.40 2.17 4.13

FISHERIES -3.90 -2.95 -1.39 -4.18

Milkfish -5.98 5.37 -2.30 2.53

Tilapia 4.47 -3.49 -0.54 -3.52

Tiger Prawn -0.25 -0.63 3.40 -0.77

Roundscad -13.35 -2.24 -13.62 -5.38

Skipjack 0.87 -10.72 -0.13 -9.26

Yellowfin Tuna -15.70 -30.29 2.48 -26.31

Seaweed 2.45 -9.74 1.08 -10.33

Others -3.95 -1.66 -0.86 -3.48

TOTAL -0.94 -1.11 0.19 -1.41
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Table  3. Value of Production in Agriculture at Current Prices, Philippines, 2014-2016

( in million pesos)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

CROPS 291,966.08 261,967.46 268,816.65 927,024.93 854,769.59 880,705.46

Palay 147,663.79 120,760.68 116,111.93 378,218.53 311,088.43 302,307.17

Corn 23,156.83 19,837.15 18,234.94 100,629.40 92,480.63 86,120.40

Coconut 28,405.28 25,029.33 30,049.33 104,931.58 95,189.26 107,703.18

Sugarcane 14,927.13 14,660.43 12,329.75 41,299.30 42,413.91 45,188.49

Banana 35,183.82 34,581.77 38,068.32 130,696.29 136,531.47 148,683.77

Pineapple 5,021.73 5,125.65 6,064.99 19,730.80 20,945.78 23,329.36

Coffee 2,429.04 2,501.73 2,872.78 5,785.51 5,686.65 5,845.04

Mango 1,095.40 1,036.97 1,160.21 19,356.04 20,393.12 23,184.14

Tobacco 82.80 118.90 112.28 4,333.80 3,725.40 3,927.79

Abaca 731.11 879.63 1,027.47 2,947.93 3,315.83 4,164.70

Peanut 199.18 214.63 214.37 1,073.10 1,176.65 1,089.05

Mongo 175.01 189.11 180.09 1,619.53 1,827.79 1,666.75

Cassava 5,989.62 4,538.10 5,394.59 16,664.11 14,855.84 16,668.66

Sweet Potato 1,680.56 1,775.13 2,075.01 7,158.33 7,750.70 8,000.29

Tomato 432.85 708.54 571.82 2,439.66 2,899.40 3,308.46

Garlic 0.27 0.01 0.00 935.89 1,040.13 385.30

Onion 251.97 277.05 238.50 4,887.84 3,687.62 4,309.39

Cabbage 860.22 1,502.73 1,190.18 1,944.17 2,687.49 2,474.11

Eggplant 429.30 476.97 556.01 4,112.14 3,791.12 4,149.44

Calamansi 401.93 355.05 458.24 2,890.11 2,461.20 2,012.62

Rubber 3,464.51 2,466.82 3,351.22 11,412.58 8,181.78 8,336.86

Others 19,383.71 24,931.08 28,554.64 63,958.29 72,639.38 77,850.47

LIVESTOCK 71,036.62 72,011.87 74,524.31 247,757.27 251,989.86 258,236.61

Carabao 3,256.45 3,422.80 3,637.77 10,740.12 11,099.79 11,327.00

Cattle 6,990.75 7,143.03 7,705.80 23,641.62 24,593.91 25,846.74

Hog 58,168.06 58,826.80 60,441.56 204,104.89 206,710.97 211,205.25

Goat 2,462.05 2,454.02 2,547.73 8,649.14 8,931.89 9,142.20

Dairy 159.31 165.22 191.46 621.50 653.30 715.42

POULTRY 52,212.53 53,493.44 51,209.60 191,532.45 195,246.23 202,530.05

Chicken 39,456.09 40,385.50 37,265.04 144,915.81 145,935.37 149,482.62

Duck 909.32 850.32 742.05 2,806.99 2,835.84 2,695.20

Chicken Eggs 10,879.97 11,238.41 12,087.00 40,147.63 42,694.58 46,264.34

Duck Eggs 967.14 1,019.21 1,115.51 3,662.01 3,780.43 4,087.89

FISHERIES 65,070.25 62,840.45 61,839.02 241,943.86 239,702.39 229,462.79

Milkfish 11,203.24 10,584.77 10,827.19 36,243.87 35,712.35 35,377.73

Tilapia 5,410.47 5,797.78 5,249.45 22,443.68 22,416.58 20,776.72

Tiger Prawn 6,631.78 6,492.25 7,221.48 19,347.25 20,828.54 20,967.49

Roundscad 2,753.64 2,688.23 2,392.04 14,228.97 13,455.03 11,808.14

Skipjack 3,411.45 3,744.71 3,212.85 15,380.77 14,956.31 13,880.94

Yellowfin Tuna 4,278.69 3,746.57 2,930.39 14,671.39 14,635.96 11,500.91

Seaweed 3,556.13 2,670.36 2,180.02 10,517.71 8,315.27 6,100.91

Others 27,824.85 27,115.78 27,825.60 109,110.22 109,382.35 109,049.95

TOTAL 480,285.48 450,313.22 456,389.59 1,608,258.51 1,541,708.07 1,570,934.91
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Table  4. Growth Rate of Value of Production in Agriculture at Current Prices, 

Philippines, 2014-2016

(in percent)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014-2015 2015-2016 2014-2015 2015-2016

CROPS -10.27 2.61 -7.79 3.03

Palay -18.22 -3.85 -17.75 -2.82

Corn -14.34 -8.08 -8.10 -6.88

Coconut -11.88 20.06 -9.28 13.15

Sugarcane -1.79 -15.90 2.70 6.54

Banana -1.71 10.08 4.46 8.90

Pineapple 2.07 18.33 6.16 11.38

Coffee 2.99 14.83 -1.71 2.79

Mango -5.33 11.88 5.36 13.69

Tobacco 43.60 -5.57 -14.04 5.43

Abaca 20.31 16.81 12.48 25.60

Peanut 7.76 -0.12 9.65 -7.44

Mongo 8.06 -4.77 12.86 -8.81

Cassava -24.23 18.87 -10.85 12.20

Sweet Potato 5.63 16.89 8.28 3.22

Tomato 63.69 -19.30 18.84 14.11

Garlic - - 11.14 -62.96

Onion 9.95 -13.91 -24.56 16.86

Cabbage 74.69 -20.80 38.23 -7.94

Eggplant 11.10 16.57 -7.81 9.45

Calamansi -11.66 29.06 -14.84 -18.23

Rubber -28.80 35.85 -28.31 1.90

Others 28.62 14.53 13.57 7.17

LIVESTOCK 1.37 3.49 1.71 2.48

Carabao 5.11 6.28 3.35 2.05

Cattle 2.18 7.88 4.03 5.09

Hog 1.13 2.74 1.28 2.17

Goat -0.33 3.82 3.27 2.35

Dairy 3.71 15.88 5.12 9.51

POULTRY 2.45 -4.27 1.94 3.73

Chicken 2.36 -7.73 0.70 2.43

Duck -6.49 -12.73 1.03 -4.96

Chicken Eggs 3.29 7.55 6.34 8.36

Duck Eggs 5.38 9.45 3.23 8.13

FISHERIES -3.43 -1.59 -0.93 -4.27

Milkfish -5.52 2.29 -1.47 -0.94

Tilapia 7.16 -9.46 -0.12 -7.32

Tiger Prawn -2.10 11.23 7.66 0.67

Roundscad -2.38 -11.02 -5.44 -12.24

Skipjack 9.77 -14.20 -2.76 -7.19

Yellowfin Tuna -12.44 -21.78 -0.24 -21.42

Seaweed -24.91 -18.36 -20.94 -26.63

Others -2.55 2.62 0.25 -0.30

TOTAL -6.24 1.35 -4.14 1.90
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Table 5.  Percentage  Distribution of Value of Production in Agriculture, Philippines,

October-December, 2014-2016

(in percent)

AT CONSTANT PRICES AT CURRENT PRICES

SUBSECTOR 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

CROPS 52.75 51.77 50.98 60.79 58.17 58.90

Palay 26.72 25.95 25.29 30.75 26.82 25.44

Corn 5.39 5.11 5.16 4.82 4.41 4.00

Coconut 2.63 2.64 2.53 5.91 5.56 6.58

Sugarcane 2.99 2.78 2.39 3.11 3.26 2.70

Banana 4.43 4.56 4.68 7.33 7.68 8.34

Pineapple 1.74 1.78 1.83 1.05 1.14 1.33

Coffee 0.45 0.46 0.45 0.51 0.56 0.63

Mango 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.23 0.23 0.25

Tobacco 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02

Abaca 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.23

Peanut 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05

Mongo 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04

Cassava 1.15 1.22 1.26 1.25 1.01 1.18

Sweet Potato 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.35 0.39 0.45

Tomato 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.13

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Onion 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.05

Cabbage 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.18 0.33 0.26

Eggplant 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.11 0.12

Calamansi 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.10

Rubber 0.62 0.50 0.50 0.72 0.55 0.73

Others 5.06 5.14 5.27 4.04 5.54 6.26

LIVESTOCK 16.30 17.07 17.85 14.79 15.99 16.33

Carabao 0.77 0.78 0.80 0.68 0.76 0.80

Cattle 1.72 1.77 1.82 1.46 1.59 1.69

Hog 13.33 14.02 14.72 12.11 13.06 13.24

Goat 0.46 0.47 0.47 0.51 0.54 0.56

Dairy 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04

POULTRY 13.99 14.71 15.03 10.87 11.88 11.22

Chicken 10.99 11.49 11.82 8.22 8.97 8.17

Duck 0.28 0.25 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.16

Chicken Eggs 2.52 2.75 2.76 2.27 2.50 2.65

Duck Eggs 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.24

FISHERIES 16.95 16.45 16.14 13.55 13.95 13.55

Milkfish 3.13 2.97 3.16 2.33 2.35 2.37

Tilapia 1.19 1.26 1.23 1.13 1.29 1.15

Tiger Prawn 2.11 2.13 2.14 1.38 1.44 1.58

Roundscad 0.94 0.82 0.81 0.57 0.60 0.52

Skipjack 1.11 1.13 1.02 0.71 0.83 0.70

Yellowfin Tuna 1.03 0.87 0.62 0.89 0.83 0.64

Seaweed 0.75 0.78 0.71 0.74 0.59 0.48

Others 6.70 6.50 6.46 5.79 6.02 6.10

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
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Table  6. Volume of Production in Agriculture, Philippines, 2014-2016

(in thousand metric tons)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

CROPS

Palay 7,560.87 7,274.74 7,011.59 18,967.83 18,149.85 17,627.24

Corn 1,842.23 1,730.99 1,728.43 7,770.61 7,518.75 7,218.81

Coconut 3,983.91 3,972.91 3,765.58 14,696.30 14,735.18 13,808.10

Sugarcane 8,025.34 7,404.26 6,290.69 25,029.88 22,926.44 22,370.54

Banana 2,256.82 2,299.32 2,335.48 8,884.86 9,083.93 8,903.22

Pineapple 659.02 670.02 679.17 2,507.09 2,582.71 2,612.47

Coffee 32.71 33.25 32.17 75.45 72.34 68.83

Mango 34.36 33.13 30.58 885.05 902.75 814.05

Tobacco 0.44 1.14 0.96 61.42 56.19 56.45

Abaca 16.62 17.11 17.40 68.05 70.37 71.62

Peanut 5.04 5.08 5.12 29.20 29.19 27.91

Mongo 3.05 3.13 3.12 32.14 33.63 34.05

Cassava 717.32 758.88 776.20 2,540.26 2,710.92 2,755.15

Sweet Potato 124.21 122.17 127.85 519.85 536.01 529.47

Tomato 27.89 27.22 28.35 214.57 214.77 210.73

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.99 10.42 7.47

Onion 10.16 9.80 9.32 203.66 181.21 122.60

Cabbage 54.17 52.16 50.41 127.99 125.76 123.09

Eggplant 23.64 23.02 23.48 225.57 232.87 235.63

Calamansi 26.53 27.63 28.13 160.74 162.67 118.32

Rubber 161.29 128.48 126.94 453.06 398.14 362.63

Others 957.22 962.59 975.56 3,545.36 3,587.13 3,537.05

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 42.73 43.00 43.76 143.03 142.05 144.68

Cattle 76.26 77.76 79.18 261.32 266.89 270.42

Hog 584.31 608.91 632.30 2,032.31 2,120.33 2,231.67

Goat 21.09 21.33 21.08 76.11 77.48 77.45

Dairy 4.98 5.09 5.43 19.73 20.39 21.16

POULTRY

Chicken 432.68 448.18 455.73 1,571.76 1,660.81 1,674.50

Duck 11.31 10.23 8.68 34.62 33.95 32.22

Chicken Eggs 108.28 117.25 116.21 415.65 444.55 461.72

Duck Eggs 10.80 11.21 12.04 41.51 42.41 44.16

FISHERIES

Milkfish 121.11 113.87 119.98 401.97 392.74 402.66

Tilapia 72.98 76.24 73.58 313.38 311.69 300.72

Tiger Prawn 15.95 15.91 15.81 48.00 49.63 49.25

Roundscad 46.97 40.70 39.79 260.60 225.10 212.99

Skipjack 56.15 56.64 50.57 233.86 233.55 211.92

Yellowfin Tuna 42.80 36.08 25.15 139.92 143.39 105.66

Seaweed 529.94 542.95 490.05 1,549.58 1,566.35 1,404.52

Others 414.78 398.40 391.78 1,741.78 1,726.86 1,666.73



16 

 

Table  7. Growth Rate of Volume of Production in Agriculture, 

Philippines, 2014-2016

(in percent)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2014-2015 2015-2016 2014-2015 2015-2016

CROPS

Palay -3.78 -3.62 -4.31 -2.88

Corn -6.04 -0.15 -3.24 -3.99

Coconut -0.28 -5.22 0.26 -6.29

Sugarcane -7.74 -15.04 -8.40 -2.42

Banana 1.88 1.57 2.24 -1.99

Pineapple 1.67 1.37 3.02 1.15

Coffee 1.65 -3.25 -4.12 -4.85

Mango -3.58 -7.70 2.00 -9.83

Tobacco 159.09 -15.79 -8.52 0.46

Abaca 2.95 1.69 3.41 1.78

Peanut 0.79 0.79 -0.03 -4.39

Mongo 2.62 -0.32 4.64 1.25

Cassava 5.79 2.28 6.72 1.63

Sweet Potato -1.64 4.65 3.11 -1.22

Tomato -2.40 4.15 0.09 -1.88

Garlic - - 15.89 -28.31

Onion -3.54 -4.90 -11.02 -32.34

Cabbage -3.71 -3.36 -1.74 -2.12

Eggplant -2.62 2.00 3.24 1.19

Calamansi 4.15 1.81 1.20 -27.26

Rubber -20.34 -1.20 -12.12 -8.92

Others 0.56 1.35 1.18 -1.40

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 0.63 1.77 -0.69 1.85

Cattle 1.97 1.83 2.13 1.32

Hog 4.21 3.84 4.33 5.25

Goat 1.14 -1.17 1.80 -0.04

Dairy 2.21 6.68 3.35 3.78

POULTRY

Chicken 3.58 1.68 5.67 0.82

Duck -9.55 -15.15 -1.94 -5.10

Chicken Eggs 8.28 -0.89 6.95 3.86

Duck Eggs 3.80 7.40 2.17 4.13

FISHERIES

Milkfish -5.98 5.37 -2.30 2.53

Tilapia 4.47 -3.49 -0.54 -3.52

Tiger Prawn -0.25 -0.63 3.40 -0.77

Roundscad -13.35 -2.24 -13.62 -5.38

Skipjack 0.87 -10.72 -0.13 -9.26

Yellowfin Tuna -15.70 -30.29 2.48 -26.31

Seaweed 2.45 -9.74 1.08 -10.33

Others -3.95 -1.66 -0.86 -3.48
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Table  8. Average Farmgate Prices  in Agriculture, Philippines, 2014-2016

(in peso per kilogram)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2000 2014 2015 2016 2000 2014 2015 2016

CROPS

Palay 7.88 19.53 16.60 16.56 8.35 19.94 17.14 17.15

Corn 6.52 12.57 11.46 10.55 6.57 12.95 12.30 11.93

Coconut 1.47 7.13 6.30 7.98 2.05 7.14 6.46 7.80

Sugarcane 0.83 1.86 1.98 1.96 0.78 1.65 1.85 2.02

Banana 4.38 15.59 15.04 16.30 4.23 14.71 15.03 16.70

Pineapple 5.88 7.62 7.65 8.93 6.77 7.87 8.11 8.93

Coffee 30.71 74.26 75.24 89.30 36.08 76.68 78.61 84.92

Mango 19.81 31.88 31.30 37.94 18.01 21.87 22.59 28.48

Tobacco 139.10 188.19 104.30 116.96 44.79 70.56 66.30 69.58

Abaca 15.73 43.99 51.41 59.05 18.55 43.32 47.12 58.15

Peanut 18.29 39.52 42.25 41.87 17.72 36.75 40.31 39.02

Mongo 36.22 57.38 60.42 57.72 22.65 50.39 54.35 48.95

Cassava 3.56 8.35 5.98 6.95 3.57 6.56 5.48 6.05

Sweet Potato 5.10 13.53 14.53 16.23 4.65 13.77 14.46 15.11

Tomato 7.63 15.52 26.03 20.17 7.49 11.37 13.50 15.70

Garlic 44.78 224.10 72.24 114.70 72.45 104.09 99.82 51.58

Onion 27.20 24.80 28.27 25.59 13.86 24.00 20.35 35.15

Cabbage 11.62 15.88 28.81 23.61 9.00 15.19 21.37 20.10

Eggplant 14.66 18.16 20.72 23.68 12.08 18.23 16.28 17.61

Calamansi 9.31 15.15 12.85 16.29 9.96 17.98 15.13 17.01

Rubber 8.59 21.48 19.20 26.40 8.51 25.19 20.55 22.99

Others 11.79 20.25 25.90 29.27 11.88 18.04 20.25 22.01

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 40.01 76.21 79.60 83.13 37.48 75.09 78.14 78.29

Cattle 50.16 91.67 91.86 97.32 47.53 90.47 92.15 95.58

Hog 50.87 99.55 96.61 95.59 52.11 100.43 97.49 94.64

Goat 48.68 116.74 115.05 120.86 47.08 113.64 115.28 118.04

Dairy 13.70 31.99 32.46 35.26 13.70 31.50 32.04 33.81

POULTRY

Chicken 56.64 91.19 90.11 81.77 56.44 92.20 87.87 89.27

Duck 54.28 80.40 83.12 85.49 53.94 81.08 83.53 83.65

Chicken Eggs 51.83 100.48 95.85 104.01 54.79 96.59 96.04 100.20

Duck Eggs 43.71 89.55 90.92 92.65 43.68 88.22 89.14 92.57

FISHERIES

Milkfish 57.62 92.50 92.95 90.24 56.18 90.17 90.93 87.86

Tilapia 36.46 74.14 76.05 71.34 42.22 71.62 71.92 69.09

Tiger Prawn 295.31 415.79 408.06 456.77 290.78 403.07 419.68 425.74

Roundscad 44.41 58.63 66.05 60.12 43.62 54.60 59.77 55.44

Skipjack 43.91 60.76 66.11 63.53 39.13 65.77 64.04 65.50

Yellowfin Tuna 53.50 99.97 103.84 116.52 48.84 104.86 102.07 108.85

Seaweed 3.16 6.71 4.92 4.45 3.34 6.79 5.31 4.34

Others 36.02 67.08 68.06 71.02 32.74 62.64 63.34 65.43
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Table  9. Growth Rate of Average Farmgate Prices  in Agriculture, Philippines, 2014-2016

(in percent)

October-December January-December

SUBSECTOR 2000-2016 2014-2015 2015-2016 2000-2016 2014-2015 2015-2016

CROPS -7.70 5.37 -5.93 6.57

Palay 110.15 -15.00 -0.24 105.39 -14.04 0.06

Corn 61.81 -8.83 -7.94 81.58 -5.02 -3.01

Coconut 442.86 -11.64 26.67 280.49 -9.52 20.74

Sugarcane 136.14 6.45 -1.01 158.97 12.12 9.19

Banana 272.15 -3.53 8.38 294.80 2.18 11.11

Pineapple 51.87 0.39 16.73 31.91 3.05 10.11

Coffee 190.78 1.32 18.69 135.37 2.52 8.03

Mango 91.52 -1.82 21.21 58.13 3.29 26.07

Tobacco -15.92 -44.58 12.14 55.35 -6.04 4.95

Abaca 275.40 16.87 14.86 213.48 8.77 23.41

Peanut 128.92 6.91 -0.90 120.20 9.69 -3.20

Mongo 59.36 5.30 -4.47 116.11 7.86 -9.94

Cassava 95.22 -28.38 16.22 69.47 -16.46 10.40

Sweet Potato 218.24 7.39 11.70 224.95 5.01 4.50

Tomato 164.35 67.72 -22.51 109.61 18.73 16.30

Garlic 156.14 -67.76 58.78 -28.81 -4.10 -48.33

Onion -5.92 13.99 -9.48 153.61 -15.21 72.73

Cabbage 103.18 81.42 -18.05 123.33 40.68 -5.94

Eggplant 61.53 14.10 14.29 45.78 -10.70 8.17

Calamansi 74.97 -15.18 26.77 70.78 -15.85 12.43

Rubber 207.33 -10.61 37.50 170.15 -18.42 11.87

Others 148.26 27.90 13.01 85.27 12.25 8.69

LIVESTOCK -2.26 0.08 -2.05 -2.02

Carabao 107.77 4.45 4.43 108.88 4.06 0.19

Cattle 94.02 0.21 5.94 101.09 1.86 3.72

Hog 87.91 -2.95 -1.06 81.62 -2.93 -2.92

Goat 148.27 -1.45 5.05 150.72 1.44 2.39

Dairy 157.37 1.47 8.63 146.79 1.71 5.52

POULTRY -1.65 -5.22 -3.60 2.31

Chicken 44.37 -1.18 -9.26 58.17 -4.70 1.59

Duck 57.50 3.38 2.85 55.08 3.02 0.14

Chicken Eggs 100.68 -4.61 8.51 82.88 -0.57 4.33

Duck Eggs 111.97 1.53 1.90 111.93 1.04 3.85

FISHERIES 0.50 1.40 0.47 -0.10

Milkfish 56.61 0.49 -2.92 56.39 0.84 -3.38

Tilapia 95.67 2.58 -6.19 63.64 0.42 -3.93

Tiger Prawn 54.67 -1.86 11.94 46.41 4.12 1.44

Roundscad 35.37 12.66 -8.98 27.10 9.47 -7.24

Skipjack 44.68 8.81 -3.90 67.39 -2.63 2.28

Yellowfin Tuna 117.79 3.87 12.21 122.87 -2.66 6.64

Seaweed 40.82 -26.68 -9.55 29.94 -21.80 -18.27

Others 97.17 1.46 4.35 99.85 1.12 3.30

TOTAL -5.35 2.49 -4.32 3.36  
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